02/18/2007	10.27	FAX	18472723417
V3/16/2VV1	10.21	FAA	10412120411

+

ſ

EVEREST IP LAW GROUP

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

MAR 1 6 2007

Ø 002/008

03-22-2007

→ USPTO

<i>ò</i>	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	103385985
		RM COVER SHEET
91	PATENT	S ONLY
3-1		e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
• •	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Vasca, Inc.	Name: Excelsior Medical Corporation
		Internal Address: (File No. 115207)
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1933 Heck Ave
	Execution Date(s) <u>September 18, 2006</u>	
	Assignment Merger	City: Neptune
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Skj. <u></u>
	Joint Research Agreement	State: <u>New Jersey</u>
	Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:07753
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No
	•••	document is being filed together with a new application.
A7 /10 /0007 - UA	A. Patent Application No.(s) DELR1 00000011 09359842	B. Patent No.(s) 6,592,564 B2
	40.00 DP	6,679.870 B1
01 FC:8021 02 FC:8021	40.00 00	6,685,694 B2
03 FC:8021		lached? 🔲 Yeş 🗸 No
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
	concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 3
	Name: Joseph A. Fuchs	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_120.00
	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: Everest Intellectual Property Law Group	Enclosed
	P.Q. Box 708	None required (government interest not affecting title)
	City: Northbrook	8. Payment Information
	State: <u>ILZip:60065</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3005
	Phone Number: (847)272-3400	Expiration Date <u>05/09</u>
		b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-3189</u>
	Fax Number: (847)272-3417	Authorized User Name Joseph A. Fuchs
	Email Address: <u>Ifuchs@everestlp.com</u>	
	9. Signature: Horen Thurs	March 16, 2007
	<i>J</i> Signature	Date
	Joseph A. Fuchs, Reg. No. 34,604 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 8 eheet, attachments, and documents:
	Documents to be recorded /including cover shee	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 2/8 * RCVD AT 3/16/2007 11:31:40 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/9 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:18472723417 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

• •

· .

🖉 007/008

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

Exhibit A

MAR 1 6 2007

Patent Properties

1. UNITED STATES PATENTS

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
6,592,564 B2	METHODS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	July 15, 2003
6,679,870 B1	METHODS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	January 20, 2004
6,685,694 B2	METHODS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	February 3, 2004

2. INTERNATIONAL (PCT) PATENT APPLICATION

International Appin. Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
PCT/US01/21656	APPARATUS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	July 9, 2001

3. EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

Country	Application No.	Title	Publication No.
EUROPE	01952563.3	APPARATUS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	EP1312008A1

ME1\5789300.3

PAGE 7/8 * RCVD AT 3/16/2007 11:31:40 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/9 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID: 18472723417 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

. .

...

7

1

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

MAR 1 6 2007

4. CANADIAN PATENT APPLICATION

Appln. Serial No.	Title	Publication No.
20012414481	APPARATUS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	2,414,481

5. AUSTRALIAN PATENT APPLICATION

Appln. Serial No.	Title	Publication No.
2001273300	APPARATUS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	7330001

6. JAPANESE PATENT APPLICATION

Appln. Serial No.	Title	Publication No.
20020508720	APPARATUS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	2004516041

ME1\5789300.3

PAGE 8/8 * RCVD AT 3/16/2007 11:31:40 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/9 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:18472723417 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

-4-

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, VASCA, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 3 Highwood Drive, Tewksbury, Massachusetts 01876 (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), is desirous of assigning, transferring and conveying to the Assignee hereinafter identified its entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patent</u> <u>Properties</u>") and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 1933 Heck Avenue, Neptune, New Jersey 07753 (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as more particularly described in a Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof, entered into by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the aforesaid inventions and said Patent Properties, including any and all divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and any reissues or reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all applications for patents filed in this or any foreign countries for said inventions or improvements thereof, including all priority rights, and any and all patents which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, to have and hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said patents have been granted, reissued or reexamined, together with all unsatisfied claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties and the right to sue for such damages and collect same;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests patent offices worldwide to recognize the said Patent Properties as being in the name of the Assignee, as owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and requests that all patents maturing from said Patent Properties in the United States or any other countries be issued to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate;

AND the Assigner, for the considerations aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the Assignor, its successors and assigns, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver, at the expense of the Assignee, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel for the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure and vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and/or all of the rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that the Assignor will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the Patent Properties.

PAGE 4/8 * RCVD AT 3/16/2007 11:31:40 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/9 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:18472723417 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

08/13/2006 12:42 FAX 7026838585

BELLAGIO BUSINESS CTR

002/004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assigner and the Assignee, but their duly authorized officers, do hereby execute this Assignment as of this 13th day of September, 2006.

VASCA, INC.

EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CI RPORATION

Ву_____

State of Nite)) County of Alaria) se:

Before me, a notary public for the above county and state on this $\underline{\mathcal{C}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{C}}_{\mu}$ and $\underline{\mathcal{C}}_{\mu}$ and

Rubilitata Notary Public

)

)

68:



State of

County of

Before me, a notary public for the above county and state, on this _____ day of ______ 2006, personally appeared ______, the ______ of Excelsior Medical Corporation, and he acknowledged the execution of the fi regoing instrument of Assignment to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

-2-

ME1/5789300.3

PAGE 2/4 * RCVD AT 3/13/2006 3:31:02 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:NYS-CS01/2 * DNIS:8923 * CSID:7026938585 * DURATION (nm-ss):01-32

PAGE 5/8* RCVD AT 3/16/2007 11:31:40 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/9 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:18472723417 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

🕼 006/008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee, by their duly authorized officers, do hereby execute this Assignment as of this 13th day of September, 2006.

VASCA, INC.

Ву	
EXCE	SIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION
	Min Stute

State of)) ss: County of)

Before me, a notary public for the above county and state, on this _____ day of _____, 2006, personally appeared ______, the ______ of Vasca, Inc. and he acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument of Assignment to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

State of New Jersey) County of Monmouth) ss:

Before me, a notary public for the above county and state, on this $\frac{18+2}{12}$ day of <u>September</u> 2006, personally appeared <u>(raig Steele</u>, the <u>CFO</u> of Excelsion Médical Corporation, and he acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument of Assignment to be his free act and deed.

-Demal

Notary Public ROSEMARIE RIOS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Explines 7/31/2011

-2-

ME1\5789300.3

PAGE 6/8 * RCVD AT 3/16/2007 11:31:40 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/9 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:18472723417 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-28

PATENT REEL: 019055 FRAME: 0613

RECORDED: 03/16/2007